SERVICE MANUAL
VOX AC15HTVH

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ASSEMBLY SKETCH : 2
ASSEMBLY PARTS LIST: 3
SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM: 4
WIRE CONNECTION: 5
COMPONENT LOCATION: 6-8
PARTS LIST: 9-10

WOX

Issued: Oct.4, 2007
Ver.1



* ASSEMBLY SKETCH

15

AC15HTVH




ASSEMBLY PARTS LIST AC15HTVH

R/N Part Code Part Name Description QTY
1 1530000000916 |RUBBER FEET 4
2 - WOOD SCREW M4*20PA Round Head 4
3 - SCREW M6*60 head-sinking Brass 4
4 - M6 CUP WASHER 4
5 1530000000957 JCABINET Cream vinyl black sprayed inside | 1
6 - SCREW M4*24 Silver, half sinking head 4
7 - VOX HANDLE Brown PVC&Al-alloy 1
8 1530000000915 JVOX Blonzing badge |Black ABS Text bronzing 1
9 1530000000958 |JFRONT BAFFLE Black spray brown diamond cloth] 1
10 ] 530000000057 | GOLDEN LOGO golden "VOX" 1
11 1530000000920 JAMP SHELF All sprayd black 1
12 | See Parts List JAC15HTVHAMPLIFIHINPUT VOLTAGE 230V 1
13 1530000000959 |BACKBOARD Cream vinyl black sprayed inside ]| 1
14 - M4 CUP WASHER 15
15 - WOOD SCREW M4:28, Brass 15




ignore layers 7

A B C D E F G H
. A
POWER POWER
CHOKE TRANSFORMER  gpy1TCH
HT gH 380V @ 128mA WA
® ® YYY ®
L1 |
I N
¥ =% "
o . o g
! L
10pF 50V 4 |
I &
BLE %ﬁ Q Eé 10@nF /L0BV |A §>
, T 4 b ) BASS SHIFT | VR1 | R
RS Y 2 5|1 5 \/ [ | Dw%w
v L OW GND I I ° BRILLIANCE MZnFl/lumv S x| " Loy
% Vi 500V P ¢ [ g | NS
6p) @ EF86 2 =1 A I o CB [ ] o
<|ee g & AA l I o
o Sl N . ECCB3 __ AG © Sk B oM< n - 5~ e
ZTCH1 5 I ——AK © Sy xS $ ollls M 24
= oo 500V 1880F |, 2 Sy © - E - & g
—| 5 T PENTODE é N S [
2| HicH " 11 = - S B
% S || RN ) ] g
N /593 N[ S VR ) - 4 -
EPJ-BB-P S f— E)'y Sggv  278pF WO
MONOP o > SO N R1L
E Zﬁ H%[ : f C—e ¢ .
™ o << 108nF 500V =
N N ] N sBiiy® SR
3 Cll I T A
@ @ o r w
180nF 58V I ®
||
COND
PCB_VXI—&\I_INPUT _ | . TO CHASSIS
— — | E__Q
I m ;E__u 5 16ohm 756
x S
- W % SIWB ol \Y RED —
/7 vl SRR == I
I 56;7 '\lil Lo i éL . EPT BB/F\’ A N
L Vi E _BB-
% LOW S S % TOP BOOST I\ MONOP
18 g T il L
QA Q T
S 2]l T il 0 [ H o7
| | sgav  W78pF S Ql c1g uw u
e ] _ VR A —' = GND
Zz| CH2 A AA oV Lo o AA R m L o 5
A JSu CHIGH >Q Y A= Y S = EPT -BB-P
2 ; : BB(|3<____E_CC83___£KG NE[ o ECCB3 _ C|2|3 o2 - o MoNOP
RHIGH r— T n TJ_T\
2| HicH GR—F—A = R—F : 0 TO CHASSTS
B NIV e o
I QV] w LW
“ldnee Cl s
w11 T2 H2
w Sr~[n
=l
O C\.Igg I VRS
mH
l@BmF||5@\/ FBGND ® ® ® ®
| i
S CGND
PCB_VXHW_INPUT
SAFETY CRITICAL COMPONENT
A REPLACE ONLY WITH SAME
TYPE & RATING
IF IN DOUBT CONTACT SUPPLIER
B MODEL ACI5HITV TITLE
3 |13ewe7 ADD SAFETY NOTES DC ISSUE 1553 AC15 HAND WIRED SCHEMATICS
2 |esre2/a7] 5B Bhs ENsS@28 COMBLIANT INBUT FACK Peao o 099K DC DRAWN DC @5/82/087
la [23/81/07/ CHANGE R5 TO L .7M UPDATE MODEL NUMBER DC CHECKED DWG -No
Iss |DATE CHANGE SIGNED B4 ALSTON DRIVE, BRADWELL ABBEY, MILTON KEYNES, MK13 SHB, ENGLAND. +ili (@) 1908 313511 APPROVED AC15_HW_I553.DGM
A B C D E F G H




VXE SHIW_10@2

PCB_

B C D E F G H
BRILLIANCE
______ TREBLE BASS
= >
% VR3 = i~ VRS
g | <
BASS SHIFT ; h .
<
= [ PLAIN WASHER ad
<] ROUND CRIMPED / NUT
! 3° 5 o @ HIRE \ATTON \ PLAIN WASHER /
T TRIDOE 2 4~--2 PENTODE ) N X ROUND CRIMPED \
CHL VOLUME o o . RABRER SPRINE T FRRINATION | &
o THASSTS BARBED SPRING
o RASHER Eai
= THAGSTS
o PCB_VX15HW_1001
O Owes Q

O IS5

<
S
X

O =1

o [ °R12

O =0
O+

1BuF/358V |

O

1BuF/358V |

4+

Rt
0 550 =0~

O~ 1O
R3T
{is ]
C20
-

O
OCL7

o1m
1@AuF/358V |

R25,
0= 0 =10~
|
25uF 725V

CCW VRZ

T+ Qs
O =10

C235

o-ZZnF/ oV c

1BuF/358V | _‘ ’Cz

+

O =10
o = °R35

O+

-O+

—O

100R LW %

o
o
™

o

1A@R 1W '

>
=
N
™M
N
w

Bl
[\
o
+

0 =100

Q

o
N
=
o
N
@®

&

TION:  Rep|
ENTION UTI]

)+ 220r/3sav 1 O

RS
S o N
1923

R1Q

| 10CR]

; HEATER:

RL-2

c27

300V wl2DmA

CT

300V _@120mA

FS2
—
| —

T258mAL

o
[=3=1
M Qoo
O d:o i
e |
& 50
:LLI O
29
by E
0 0|° w 3
w T I
FSI o E9
553
0 O—
e rucll owv s cae Joe ap atnvg O

ser UN RustoLe off RecHANGd DE MEME TYPE

]

6.3V e 3.5Af

—1
i
FSk

E L
IEC CONNECTOR & MAINS FUSE

TO CHASSIS TAG

'é ¥ 8H
. . = POWER

1 \ £ Sy CHlth SWITCH
VT T VR1

LOW e g | 8

VRL 3 g |z B
\ﬁ TRIODE E
v — Sl o
HIGH o s 5
PENTODE Ve 1oAXT V3 12ax7 12AX7 PANEL LED INDICATOR
N
EFB6
HEATERS

753

VT

LOW
g}su PLAIN WASHER A 2

\/ T E?gED CRIMPED \ / E

HIGH TERMINATION \E % g ,

IHIHIHIHIHH\HHHHHH MODEL AC 15HW TITLE
ISSUE 1ss1 AC15 HANDWIRED WIRING DIAGRAM
m DRAWN DC 89/081/87
i eores e
185 DATE CHANGE STGNED 64 ALSTON DRIVE. BRADWELL ABBEY, MILTON KEYNES, MK13 9HB., ENGLAND. +4L4 (@) 18908 313511 APPROVED ACL1S_HW WIRING DIAGRAM ISS1.DIA
A B C ‘ D ‘ E ‘ F G H




* PCB COMPONENTS LOCATON DRAWING

@

HLldv 3

SISSVYHD 01

O

Lo

(@]

[®]

2D
Tgo
zooll

O

ony O |O

IdAL IWNIW 3T JONVHOIS 30 319ISN4 NI A3ST1ILN = NOILNFLLVY 10 XLdOo 1H dWv3dd

O

ONILVY NV 3dAL 3WVS HLIM ATINO 53504 30vd38  :NOILOYD
IA0HD OL IA0HD WOd4 AHV AHV AHHV
O O O O O O 910 8zy T2y god
SY3LVIH 0L 70 | T2D i O Q Q Q
n o152 O O - -
[ -
mjO O . N ﬁ+ | | |
T N — g — Wu nND ﬁL — . m
Sz 2 53| & o e 2k
Uy 2| P o - ~ b b 0
™ N BN m —
N on < o = >
Ul Ul > >
Z o S 2 -~
O < O O Q O < < 7 7 7 7
\\4
B - B o O O O O
7 7
O 2O o O O

10T MHGTXA d0d

AN9 dWV3dd

Lo dllesl
(AHOMLEY N44805 A L5 ) L ddAY |

HALHS OV




* PCB COMPONENTS LOCATON DRAWING

I
i)

M\l“wn

il |

O
®
) iiW )
O ‘,
O I;
Q 1
o] ||
T O
I
2 N |
o = O
< .
St -
o U
m D
(SN
oy
B o
<C
Ny,

|H|H>




* PCB COMPONENTS LOCATON DRAWING

7

TSST LNANE MHXA 8d

LAYER 7 (SILK SCREEN ARTWORKD
ISSUE - 1551

AC15HTVH

!

T
o
—
-
]%
N =
® ® |
Guﬂaj@l:l@éé

® @ |ezaie
ROTHY

]

S

MR

® ® o[ et Jo
MOTY

MOT13 AN93 HITHO

MATERTAL - FRL 1.6MM THICK

Ieel - duell

AAOWTHA (HAAM A40102) 2 AFYA

!



Part Number Part Name Reference | QTY
530000000931 |AC15HW PREAMP POP PCB (1)
530000000932 [INPUT POP PCB (2)
530000000112 |PHONE SOCKET LS-2031-4 LOW HIGH 4
530000000933 |FERRITE BEAD TB35-707934 FBGND 2
530000000680 |FUSE WIRE T6.3A/250V 1
530000000114 |FUSE BASE FS1 2
530000000119 |DIODE IN4007 Q1,2 3
530000000091 |MOVE SWITCH MS350 W1221S0022 1
530000000934 |CREAM KNOB FOR HERITAGE 6
530000000705 |EVA SPONGE 15.0W*2.0T 1
530000000935 [FRONT PANEL AC15H1TV 1
530000000936 |VALVE BASE 1
530000000937 |[CHASSIS 1 1
530000000956 [CHASSIS 2 AC15HTVH 1
530000000939 [COVER 1
530000000940 [SUPPORTING BOARD 3
530000000799 [VACUUM TUBE EZ81 (JJ) V7 1
530000000097 |VALVE ECC83(12AX7) V2,4 2
530000000098 |VALVE EL84EH V5,6 2
530000000800 |[VACUUMTUBE EF86EH WITH DYNAMAT V1 1
530000000798 [12AX7WC MADE RUSSIA (SOVTEK) V3 1
530000000099 |VALVE BASE GZC9F V1-7 7
530000000941 [BRACKET 1 1
530000000942 [BRACKET 2 1
530000000101 |VALVE CLAMP 9T-60 3
530000000943 (VR A1TM RV24AF-10 VR3,VR5 2
530000000944 (VR B250K RV24F-10 VR1 1
530000000945 [VR A500K RV24AF-10 VR2,VR4 2
530000000946 [OUTPUT TRANSFORMER 1
530000000083 |FUSE 50T0250H(250MA/250V) 1
530000000947 [SW SR2511F-0203-15KOA-C9-N SW2 1
530000000948 [SW SS-12F13-G5B SW1,4 2
530000000642 |SW 6021-K1C1T2(100/230/240V) SW5 1
530000000949 [SW CHILY 6022 SW7 1
530000000950 [POWER SOCKET RF-2004-C-4.8 1
530000000112 |PHONE SOCKET LS-2031-4 JS5,6 2
530000000089 |FUSE BASE R3-11 5*20 FS2 1
530000000951 [INDUCTOR 8H CHOKE 1
530000000957 [CABINET AC15HTVH 1
530000000958 |FRONT BAFFLE AC15HTVH 1
530000000920 |AMP SHELF AC15H1TV 1
530000000959 [BACK BOARD AC15HTVH 1
530000000057 |LOGO PLATE 217-1327000001 1
530000000916 |RUBBER FOOT PAI43X19.1 4
530000000705 |EVA SPONGE 15.0W*2.0T 1
530000000917 [VOX HANDLE ASS'Y (BROWN) 1
530000000915 [VOX BRONZING BADGE 1

1/2



Part Number Part Name Reference | QTY
530000000960 [AC15HTVH AMPLIFIER 100V 100V (1)
530000000961 |AC15HTVH AMPLIFIER 120V 120V (1)
530000000962 |AC15HTVH AMPLIFIER 230V 230V (1)
530000000963 |AC15HTVH AMPLIFIER 240V 240V (1)
530000000611 |POWER CABLE (120V US/EX) Us, EX (1)
530000000081 |POWER CABLE AC15(230V UK) UK (1)
530000000695 |POWER CORD (AU) AU (1)
530000000080 |POWER CABLE AC15(230V GE) GE (1)
530000000078 |POWER CABLE AC15(100V) JP (1)
530000000927 [POWERTRANS120V 022-1020042305R Us, EX (1)
530000000928 [POWERTRANS230V 022-1020042306R UK, GE (1)
530000000929 [POWERTRANS240V 022-1020042307R AU (1)
530000000930 [POWERTRANS100V 022-1020042304R JP (1)
530000000609 |FUSE T2A/250V us, EX, JP (1)
530000000677 |FUSE WIRE T1AL/250V UK, GE, AU (1)

2/2



C3
10uF
RB
220K . 2
RS
|—m—
LE-
(@]
~

R2
22K

BASS SHIFT

GROUNDING WASHER

LW R8 GND | BRILLIANCE
Vi 508V ke e | b ____
BN T 1@pF 50V EF86 é
MONGQP p TRIODE
|| 4
[
508V 1080F 2
=+
PENTODE r
. 11 s
: 1
= p——
ﬁ:: —\/ VRZ gy 270pF LQ
(@) D@ S
: 2 -8 :
i =S N A
& E‘< 190nF SO0V
O
C1L Output
& & ¢




Output

G712

o|__‘

Y801

HT

58V

TOP BOOST

I

19

23

[
22nF/4BBV

ABBHM/ dUce

[MeT ]

VRS

(S¥Re|

R27

18pF

58V

18pF

|

JS3

EEE
Goy
M [qV]
= T
Eci [Swar] T
07 007 I
224 G2y —
4nQT A wmm
|:_|N 4ngz
(@] | d
LTD |
52D
|WWU
ABBS 49827
=+
x
>
P
Y
5 0N 2HD
© T
[qV]
C >
B ol v
< An.An
<l HM
]
a | '3y &
> o, O
w -
] ju g T
gl H S e —t
ﬁﬁﬁ@@\ L£d
4ngz
_ 4
H 922

LOW

—
=+
w
—J

HIGH

CHZ2

Sev

10@nF

d3IHSYM

SNIaNNOY9




ABST 8 ABBT d04 7vel
ABZc-Bcc d04 VTl

ABNc 8

T
o % T —
==
oH #
o X
TN T T 2
mm ML\/(\)/KW%IIIII*L\/(\)/(ﬁm §
v
(%
s ===
S ===
w
aQ H)WN)H
= ; =
< ;
— m S DEOY YWRGZL
ol — [€e]C]
- ®
® > |_
> S — <
= B v N A U
L N
m”H

BTd

N

LBAHNT

<~
You—==
-0

TO0 CHASSIS

LBBHNT
LBBNNT

10

CHOKE
8H

HT




POWER
SWITCH

POWER
TRANSFORMER

CHOKE

Z w ABZ2T B ABRT ¥0d4 Tval e
ABNZ B ABE2-822 ¥04 VIL \ ,
S 4 *

= :
Q
—_ o <
L —
# x [aa}
IIIIIIIII ~
=< 39
e 0 =g
< %o
-——— wn B2 a2
=== — w > T8 n > ic
4ug22  A£S w wn P= W o=
wn e} i) () L
< || <t
. < 0 [ T
§ S MM vwpGel LD O — o - 0
S 8 MZ/T L d g L 4
. 5 = Ei =
® ~
< > ] Zule!
3 S —[]]<c
= " ni™ 28 @
QA = wn
o) —t—e
— - LBBANT wn 6p)
LBBYNT M
~— ® * e QO
T T8 e
BTy C m ()
&) 0 =
6}
~
N
¢ 7¢ | "
4nz2 4nz2

HNU 3a0IdL qdSMS

T W — 3001N3d
@ ¢
e
T [Mecc] [Mace]
LY 774
-—
Wm LU ABBS
1BG2d 89
-
SN ST — W
< Ot O
S S .
’ 3
—{>geT}
¢y
[>ee | [ SeeT |
Td 1y
JngT
O
g2
G
20

ANBBS 4Y00T

Input from Top Boost preamp @

Input from EF86 preamp
180nF SV
[





